

Joint Review Committee on Education in Radiologic Technology 20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2850 Chicago, IL 60606-3182 312.704.5300

www.jrcert.org

FEE SCHEDULE

Effective January 1, 2024

ANNUAL FEE TO MAINTAIN ACCREDITATION

Annual fees are invoiced late November and due by March 1 (covers calendar year January 1 through December 31). Inactive accredited programs must pay the annual fee to maintain accreditation.

Programs granting one terminal award	\$2,450
Fee for each additional terminal award granted	\$995

Partial Annual Fee Payments

New Programs

Prog	grams awarded initial accreditation prior to July 1 are responsible for payment of the total annual fee	\$2,450
Prog	grams awarded initial accreditation after July 1 are responsible for payment of 50% of the annual fee	\$1,225

Discontinuing Programs

Programs discontinuing prior to July 1 of a given year are invoiced 50% of the annual fee	\$1,225
Programs discontinuing July 1 or later of a given year are responsible for payment of the total annual fee	\$2,450

APPLICATION FEE FOR CONTINUING ACCREDITATION

Programs will be invoiced by the JRCERT upon receipt of the Self-Study Report. The continuing accreditation application fee varies with the number of IRCERT recognized (approved) clinical settings.

A clinical setting is a facility recognized by the JRCERT as meeting appropriate qualifications for delivering clinical education. A clinical setting is utilized for providing learning experiences to develop and evaluate student attainment of required program competencies.

Geographically dispersed sites administered by a common institution or sponsor are considered multiple clinical settings. Clinical settings must be recognized by the JRCERT prior to placement of students.

Programs with I - 4 JRCERT recognized clinical settings	\$1,990
Programs with 5 - 8 JRCERT recognized clinical settings	\$2,325
Programs with 9 - 12 JRCERT recognized clinical settings	\$2,520
Programs with 13 - 19 JRCERT recognized clinical settings	\$3,320
Programs with 20 - 26 JRCERT recognized clinical settings	\$3,975
Programs with 27 - 33 JRCERT recognized clinical settings	\$4,635
Programs with 34 - 40 JRCERT recognized clinical settings	\$5,965
Programs with 41 - 45 JRCERT recognized clinical settings	\$6,620
Programs with 46 or more JRCERT recognized clinical settings	\$7,280

APPLICATION FEE FOR INITIAL ACCREDITATION

The initial accreditation application fee includes recognition requests for all clinical settings submitted with the Initial Application/Self-Study Report. Requests for recognition of additional clinical settings once the Initial Application/Self-Study Report has been reviewed will require additional fees.

Amount to be remitted prior to the JRCERT granting acce	ess to the IRCERT AMS portal	\$3,675

Application Fee Discounts for Institutions with Multiple Programs

When a JRCERT accredited educational program submits the Self-Study Report for continuing accreditation, the program will receive a 10% discount of the <u>continuing accreditation</u> application fee if the institution houses additional JRCERT accredited program(s) within the same campus.

When an institution that houses a JRCERT accredited educational program applies for accreditation of any subsequent program within the same campus, each subsequent program receives a 25% discount of the <u>initial accreditation</u> application fee.

SITE VISIT FEE

	Fixed Site Visit Fee (due prior to scheduling of the site visit)	\$1,200/per site visitor
--	------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------

Programs are assessed a fixed rate for the site visit to cover airfares and meal allowances for the site visit team. Arrangement of lodging accommodations, which includes direct payment of these expenses, is the responsibility of the program. Ground transportation for the site visit team must also be provided by the program during the site visit.

INTERIM REPORT FEE	\$1,500
(to be remitted prior to or with submission of an Interim Report)	
TRANSFER OF SPONSORSHIP FEE	\$1,800
(to be remitted with a transfer of sponsorship as defined in Procedure 11.404A)	, , , , , , ,
SUBSTANTIVE CHANGE FEE	\$250
(to be remitted with any substantive change as defined in Procedure 11.407A)	
SUBSTANTIVE CHANGE FINE	\$500
(charged to any program that fails to notify the JRCERT of a substantive change prior to implementation)	
RECOGNITION OF CLINICAL SETTING FEE	\$250
(to be remitted with each Recognition of Clinical Setting request)	
RECOGNITION OF CLINICAL SETTING FINE	\$500
(charged to any program for utilizing unrecognized clinical settings)	<u> </u>
REQUEST FOR EXTENSION FEE (over 30 days) for each 30 days (e.g., 30 days=\$300; 60 days=\$600;	\$300
90=\$900, etc.) (to be remitted with request for extension of continuing accreditation process which includes	
submission of either the Continuing Accreditation Self-Study Report or Interim Report). Request must also include	
the signature of the President/CEO of the sponsoring institution.	
RESCIND ADMINISTRATIVE PROBATION FEE	\$500
(to be remitted with requested documentation/overdue fees to rescind Administrative Probation and restore the	4555
program's prior accreditation status as defined in Procedure 10.202F)	
TEACH-OUT PLAN FEE	\$250
(to be remitted with approval form and required documentation as defined in Procedure 12.201A)	
TEACH-OUT AGREEMENT FEE	\$250
(to be remitted with approval form and required documentation as defined in Procedure 12.203A)	
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES FEE	\$500
(to be remitted with request for consideration of a good cause extension as defined in Procedure 11.405Bii)	

An additional 20% charge is assessed when payment is not received within 60 days of the invoice date. FEES ARE NOT REFUNDABLE

Program officials are encouraged to contact the JRCERT office with questions related to fees and costs.

Adopted October 2022